Fully phased-in pro-forma estimates of tier 1 and total capital both reflect the transition of trust preferred capital securities from tier 1 capital to total capital. For both Basel III advanced and standardized approaches, fully
phased-in pro-forma estimates of risk-weighted assets reflect the exclusion of intangible assets, offset by additions related to non-significant equity exposures and deferred tax assets related to temporary differences. All
fully phased-in ratios are preliminary estimates, based on our interpretations of the Basel III final rule as of the date each such ratio was first announced publicly and as applied to our businesses and operations as of the
date of such ratio.

The following tables reconcile our fully phased-in estimated pro-forma common equity tier 1 capital, tier 1 capital, total capital and tier 1 leverage ratios, calculated in conformity with the Basel III final rule, as of the dates
indicated, to those same ratios calculated in conformity with the applicable regulatory requirements as of such dates.

As of September 30, 2016
(Dollars in millions)

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Fully Phased-In

Pro-Forma
Estimate

Basel III
Standardized

Approach
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Standardized

Approach Fully
Phased-In Pro-
Forma Estimate

Common equity tier 1 capital $ 12,272 $ (533) $ 11,739 $ 12,272 $ (533) $ 11,739
Tier 1 capital 15,410 (475) 14,935 15,410 (475) 14,935
Total capital 17,563 (521) 17,042 17,635 (521) 17,114
Risk weighted assets 99,731 (525) 99,206 98,354 (495) 97,859
Adjusted average assets 226,029 (227) 225,802 226,029 (227) 225,802

Capital ratios:
Common equity tier 1 capital 12.3% 11.8% 12.5% 12.0%
Tier 1 capital 15.5 15.1 15.7 15.3
Total capital 17.6 17.2 17.9 17.5
Tier 1 leverage 6.8 6.6 6.8 6.6

As of June 30, 2016
(Dollars in millions)

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Fully Phased-In

Pro-Forma
Estimate

Basel III
Standardized

Approach
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Standardized

Approach Fully
Phased-In Pro-
Forma Estimate

Common equity tier 1 capital $ 12,518 $ (452) $ 12,066 $ 12,518 $ (452) $ 12,066
Tier 1 capital 15,642 (393) 15,249 15,642 (393) 15,249
Total capital 17,794 (438) 17,356 17,869 (438) 17,431
Risk weighted assets 104,012 65 104,077 104,492 62 104,554
Adjusted average assets 222,666 (283) 222,383 222,666 (283) 222,383

Capital ratios:
Common equity tier 1 capital 12.0% 11.6% 12.0% 11.5%
Tier 1 capital 15.0 14.7 15.0 14.6
Total capital 17.1 16.7 17.1 16.7
Tier 1 leverage 7.0 6.9 7.0 6.9

   19

STATE STREET CORPORATION
EARNINGS RELEASE ADDENDUM

RECONCILIATION OF FULLY PHASED-IN CAPITAL RATIOS (Continued)

As of March 31, 2016
(Dollars in millions)

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Fully Phased-In

Pro-Forma
Estimate

Basel III
Standardized

Approach
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Standardized

Approach Fully
Phased-In Pro-
Forma Estimate

Common equity tier 1 capital $ 12,404 $ (547) $ 11,857 $ 12,404 $ (547) $ 11,857
Tier 1 capital 15,032 (486) 14,546 15,032 (486) 14,546
Total capital 17,191 (532) 16,659 17,248 (532) 16,716
Risk weighted assets 100,633 95 100,728 99,617 89 99,706
Adjusted average assets 217,029 (357) 216,672 217,029 (357) 216,672

Capital ratios:
Common equity tier 1 capital 12.3% 11.8% 12.5% 11.9%
Tier 1 capital 14.9 14.4 15.1 14.6
Total capital 17.1 16.5 17.3 16.8
Tier 1 leverage 6.9 6.7 6.9 6.7

As of December 31, 2015
(Dollars in millions)

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Fully Phased-In

Pro-Forma
Estimate

Basel III
Standardized

Approach
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Standardized

Approach Fully
Phased-In Pro-
Forma Estimate

Common equity tier 1 capital $ 12,433 $ (929) $ 11,504 $ 12,433 $ (929) $ 11,504
Tier 1 capital 15,264 (1,076) 14,188 15,264 (1,076) 14,188
Total capital 17,349 (946) 16,403 17,403 (946) 16,457
Risk weighted assets 99,552 (405) 99,402 95,893 (382) 95,721
Adjusted average assets 221,880 (546) 221,334 221,880 (546) 221,334

Capital ratios:
Common equity tier 1 capital 12.5% 11.6% 13.0% 12.0%
Tier 1 capital 15.3 14.3 15.9 14.8
Total capital 17.4 16.5 18.1 17.2
Tier 1 leverage 6.9 6.4 6.9 6.4

   20

STATE STREET CORPORATION
EARNINGS RELEASE ADDENDUM

RECONCILIATION OF FULLY PHASED-IN CAPITAL RATIOS (Continued)

As of September 30, 2015
(Dollars in millions)

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Fully Phased-In

Pro-Forma
Estimate

Basel III
Standardized

Approach
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Standardized

Approach Fully
Phased-In Pro-
Forma Estimate

Common equity tier 1 capital $ 12,515 $ (855) $ 11,660 $ 12,515 $ (855) $ 11,660
Tier 1 capital 15,361 (998) 14,363 15,361 (998) 14,363
Total capital 17,526 (868) 16,658 17,583 (868) 16,715
Risk weighted assets 104,365 (478) 103,887 105,765 (451) 105,314
Adjusted average assets 244,553 (488) 244,065 244,553 (488) 244,065

Capital ratios:
Common equity tier 1 capital 12.0% 11.2% 11.8% 11.1%
Tier 1 capital 14.7 13.8 14.5 13.6
Total capital 16.8 16.0 16.6 15.9
Tier 1 leverage 6.3 5.9 6.3 5.9

As of June 30, 2015
(Dollars in millions)

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Fully Phased-In

Pro-Forma
Estimate

Basel III
Standardized

Approach
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Standardized

Approach Fully
Phased-In Pro-
Forma Estimate

Common equity tier 1 capital $ 12,559 $ (846) $ 11,713 $ 12,559 $ (846) $ 11,713
Tier 1 capital 15,401 (985) 14,416 15,401 (985) 14,416
Total capital 17,554 (855) 16,699 17,554 (855) 16,699
Risk weighted assets 104,533 (481) 104,052 109,788 (453) 109,335
Adjusted average assets 257,227 (295) 256,932 257,227 (295) 256,932

Capital ratios:
Common equity tier 1 capital 12.0% 11.3% 11.4% 10.7%
Tier 1 capital 14.7 13.9 14.0 13.2
Total capital 16.8 16.0 16.0 15.3
Tier 1 leverage 6.0 5.6 6.0 5.6

   21

STATE STREET CORPORATION
EARNINGS RELEASE ADDENDUM

RECONCILIATION OF FULLY PHASED-IN CAPITAL RATIOS (Continued)

As of March 31, 2015
(Dollars in millions)

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Advanced

Approaches
Fully Phased-
In Pro-Forma

Estimate

Basel III
Standardized

Approach
Phase-In

Provisions

Basel III
Standardized

Approach Fully
Phased-In Pro-
Forma Estimate

Common equity tier 1 capital $ 12,494 $ (684) $ 11,810 $ 12,494 $ (684) $ 11,810
Tier 1 capital 14,598 (827) 13,771 14,598 (827) 13,771
Total capital 16,752 (697) 16,055 16,752 (697) 16,055
Risk weighted assets 103,998 (552) 103,446 121,946 (520) 121,426
Adjusted average assets 252,406 (215) 252,191 252,406 (215) 252,191

Capital ratios:
Common equity tier 1 capital 12.0% 11.4% 10.2% 9.7%
Tier 1 capital 14.0 13.3 12.0 11.3
Total capital 16.1 15.5 13.7 13.2
Tier 1 leverage 5.8 5.5 5.8 5.5

   22

STATE STREET CORPORATION
EARNINGS RELEASE ADDENDUM

RECONCILIATIONS OF SUPPLEMENTARY LEVERAGE RATIOS
   In 2014, U.S. banking regulators issued final rules implementing a supplementary leverage ratio, or SLR, for certain bank holding companies, like State Street, and their insured depository
institution subsidiaries, like State Street Bank.  We refer to these final rules as the SLR final rule.  Under the SLR final rule, upon implementation as of January 1, 2018, (i) State Street Bank must